


DOCKET NO. 960234-WS
Date: MARCH 7, 1996

RISCUSSION OF ISJUES

ISSUE 1 Should the Commission initiate arn oversarnings
investigation of Gulf Utility Company?

RECOMMEMDATICN:: Yem. The Commission should initiate an
investigation of the composition and level of water rates to
determine potential overearnings. Water and wastewater rate base
should also be established since bhoth were last set by the
Commission as of July 1, 1991. (DAVIS)

STAFF ANALYS8XSs Based on a desk audit of the 1994 Annual Report
for Gulf Utility Company, staff began an informal investigation
into potential oversarmings. The 1994 Annual Report indicated that
Gulf's water system was earning an achieved overall rate of return
of 24.08%. S8taff requested an audit of the utility's books for the
test year ended June 30, 1995, Staff's audit indicated that the
water system was earning an overall rate of return of 19.52%.
Based on this, staff believes that this docket should be opened to
investigate the potential overearnings of the utility.
Furthermore, staff believes that water and wastsewater rate bage
should be established since both were last get by the Coammission as
of July 1, 1991,



DOCKET NO. 960234-WS
Date: MARCH 7, 1996

ISSUR 2: Should any amount of annual water revenues be held
subject to refund?

RECOMMEBMDATION: Yes. Gulf Utility Company should hold annual
water revenues of $353,492 subject to refund. No wastewater

revenues should be held subject to refund. The following amounts
are recaommended: (DAVIS)

Amcunt
Total Subject ¥ Subject
Revenues To Refund To Refund
Water §2,089,347 $353,492 16.92%

STAFYY ANALYSIS: sStaff believes that Gulf's water system may be
overearning. Our preliminary analysis, also reveals that the
wastewater system is not earning its overall rate of return. After
staff has completed its investigation, we will be able to determine
if the utility is, in fact, overearning.

RATE BASE
Utilicy Plant in Service/Accumulated Depreciation

The last rate order contained an adjustment to water plant to
adjust for the cost of a Lexus automobile. The adjustment in Order
No. 24735 reduced plant by $20,721 and reduced accumulated
depreciation by $9,648. Audit Bxception No. 1 notes that these
adjustments are not booked. Consistent with Section 367.082(2) (b),
Florida Statutes, for interim refund purposes, the adjustments from
this order should be booked. The amount removed 1s 72% of the cost

of the vehicle. Therefore, accumulated depreciation and
depreciation expense are also being adjusted at 72% of the total
amount . Accumulated depreciation is $15,822. One half is

allocated to each water and wapte .ater. Depreclation expense was
computed at 16.67% of the $20,721 and allocated to equally to water
and wastewater, (1,726) each.

The following adjustment is included in staff's adjusted rate
base:

NON-UTILITY RECEIVABLE 8,350

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION WATER 7.911

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION WASTEWATER 7,911
WATER PLANT 10,360
WASTEWATER PLANT 10,360
WATER DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 1,726
WASTEWATER DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 1,726

-3 -



DOCKET NO. 960234-W8S
Date: MARCH 7, 1996

Hoxrking Capital

Section 367.082(5) (b)1, Florida Statutes requires that, in
calculating interim rates, adjustments be made consistent with
those in the utility's last rate proceeding. Consisetent with the
treatment allowed in Gulf's last rate proceeding, in Order No.
24735, staff has calculated working capital using the formula
method. The staff auditor used the balance sheet method to
calculate a working capital allowance of $308,293 for water and
$145,079 for wastewater. Based on staff's preliminary review and
the use of the formula method, staff recommends a working capital
allowance of §147,065 for water and $82,565 for wastewater.

Rate base for interim purposes, as adjusted by staff, 1is
$2,152,968 and $2,868,619 for water and wastewater, respectively.
(Attachment A, 8chedule 1)

COST OF CAPITAL

In Order No. 24735 Gulf's return on equily was established at
13.11%, with a range of 12.11% to 14.11%. Consistent with Section
367.082(2) (b), Florida Statutes, the appropriate rate of return on
equity for interim refund purposes is calculated using the maximum
of the range of the last authorized rate of return on equity.
Using the high-end of the range co calculate any potential
overearnings, staff has established an overall rate of return of
9.82% for interim purposes. (Attachment A, Schedule 2)

EET_OPERATING INCOME

In addition to the rate base adjuastments to adjust the cost of
the Lexus consistent with the last rate case (Audit Exception No.
1), transportation expenses shovr'd be adjusted to remove $5,082
($3,524 water and $1,558 wastewater) of expenses related to the
repair of the Lexus in the test year.

According to the NARUC chart o¢f accounts, charitable
contributions are to be charged to account 426, a below the line
account. The utility has included $1,210 ($839 water and $371
wastewater) of charitable contributions in accounts 675.8 and
775.8, miscellaneous expenses . These expenses should be
reclassified and not included in NOI.

Staff has alsc calculated income tax expense for the test
year. Income tax expense should show $143,639 for water and a
negative $45,804 for wastewater.



DOCKET NO. 960234-WS
Date: MARCH 7, 1956

Interim Net Operating Income, as adjusted by staff is $420,264
for the water system and $§182,505 for the wastewater system.
(Attachment A, Schedule 3)

Water operating revenues as adjusted by staff total $2,089,347
and net operating income is $420,264. This represents a 19.52%
overall rate of return. Staff's calculation indicates a revenue
requirement of $1,735,855 for the interim test year, representing
an annual decrease of $353,492. Accordingly, 16.92% of test year
water revenues should be held subject to refund pending the final
determination by the Commission. The wastewater system is earning
an overall rate of return of 6€.36% on an annual basis which is less
than the minimum range on the overall rate of return. Accordingly,
no adjustments are necessary to wastewater. (Attachment X,
Schedule 3)



DOCKET NO. 960234-WS
Date: MARCH 7, 1996

ISSUR 3: What is the appropriate security to guarantee the amount
subject to refund?

RECOMMENDATION A surety bond, letter of credit, or escrow
agreement in the amount of $179,203 should be accepted as security.
(DAVIS, LESTER)

STAXY AMALYSIS8: Pursuant to Section 367.082, Florida Statutes,
when revenues are held subject to refund, the utility is authorized
to continue c¢ollecting the previously authorized rates. As
recormended in Issue 2, the amount of potential overearnings in the
water system is $353,492 on an annual basis. Assuming a é-month
time frame, the potential refund amount is $5176,746. Interest,
calculated in accordance with Rule 25-30.360, is $2,457, making tlLe
total $179,203, which should be collected under guarantee, subjzct
to refund with interest.

The Division of Auditing and Financial Analysis has advised
that Gulf Utility Company does not qualify for a corporate
undertaking. Based on staff's financial analysis, the utility has
adequate liquidity and is profitable. However, the utility has a
extremely low equity ratio and inadequate interest coverage, and
its combined net income for the past three years is less than the
amount under consideration. Therefore, staff believes that the
utility cannot support the necessary corporate undertaking. It
should secure revenue subject to reiund with a surety bond, letter
of credit, or escrow agreement.

This brief financial analysis is only appropriate for deciding
if the utility can support a corporate undertaking in the amount
proposed and should not be considered a finding regarding staff's
position on other issues in the earnings investigation.

Also, by no later than th~ twentieth (20) day of each month,
the utility should file a report showing the amount of revenues
collected each month and the amount of revenues collected to date
relating to the amount subject to refund. Should a refund be
required, the refund should be with interest and undertaken in
accordance with Rule 25-30.360, Florida Administrative Code.

In no instance should maintenance and administrative costs
assoclated with any refund be borne by the customers. The costs
are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the utility.



DOCKET NO. 960234-WS
Date: MARCH 7, 1996

1 UTILITY PLANT IR SERVICE

N

LAND & LAND RIGETS

|
]

6 AKRIIZATION OF CIAC
7 ADVARCES FOR CORSTRUCTION
0 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE

") b S

#14,802, 028
200,180
(081,728)
{3,380, 841)
{11,114,813)
2,391,843
(21,384)

—00.28

Li.2.0.08

AUDIT
ARJUDIMENIS.

& (10,381)

—ARLT

814,792,583
300,100
(381,728)
(3,380, 730)
(11,114,813)
2,381,043

(21,384)

—ii?. 083

Lidiip,

ATTACEMENT A
PAGE 1 OF 3

OCHEDULE WO. 1-A
DOCKET NO. 9602)4-WE

STAFY ADJ.
STATY AVERAGE
ADJUSMENTS  __BALANCE
o §14,702 33
0 200,180
0 (e81,728)
v (3,380,730)
0 (1L114,019)
0 2,701,845
0 (21,304}
g 41,0
el Ldd22, P08,



DOCKET NO. 960234-W8
Date: MARCH 7, 1996

GULF UTILITY COMPANY
SCHEDULE OF WASTEMATER RATE BASE
TEST YEAR ENDED 0/30/835

COMPORENT

L UTILITY PFLANT IF SERVICE

2 Lamp

3 PON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS
& ACCUMULATED DEFRECIATION

3 CIAC

6 AMIRIIZATION QF CIAC

7 ADVANCES KR CONSTRUCTION

2 WORKTNG CAFITAL ALLOMANCE

WASTEMATER BATE BASE

TEST YEAR
b}

—AUDEY
811,218,844
AT3, 487
0
{2,383,387)
(9,0088,047)
1,587,808
[
— 153,079
Linic

AUDIT
ARJUSTMENTE
8  (10,380)

0
o
7,011
(]
[

— {82, 318)
fiigh.

811,208,204
473,487
0
(2,374,450)
(8,088,847)
1,567,808

]

— 02,003

s

ATTACEMERT A
PAGE 2 OF 5§

STAFT ADJ.
AVERAGE

~—BALARCE
811,200,284
473,487
[
(2,374,458)
(8,088,847)
1,587,608
0

— 82,365
LA



DOCKET NO. 960234-Ws

Date: MARCH 7,

GULF UTILITY COMPANY
CAPITAL STRUCTURE
TEST YRAR ENDED 8/30/03

FER AUDIT

LONG TERM DERT
SHORT-TERM DEBT
LR r il By S =YY

CoMEON BUITY

CUSTOMER DETOSITS
DEFERRED IRCOME TAXES
DEFERRED 1TC'S-WID COST

TOTAL CAPITAL

1996

RO RATA

CAPITAL
RECONCILED
TO RATE

8 0,003,000 @ 0 B(3,847.747) B 4, 247,23
73,380 0 (43,012) 32,348

] [ 0 ]

778,013 0 (433,718) 343,184
185,384 ¢ (101,9358) 83,808
730,000 0 {404,000) 313,188

] 0 o 0

] 2 '] ']

54502
0.842
0.002
8.031
1.881
8.281

0.001

—3. 008

ALILER P, 2S.SILMGL S2.01LT. 100,001

BARGE OF REAJOMAELENESS
EETURN OM EQUITY

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN

ATTACHMENT A

PAGE 3 OF S

SCHEDULE MO. 2
DOCKET NO. 9802)4-w3

COST WElOWTEZD
_ﬂm_mm_m___mn_m_m

10.
11.
0.

13,

121

00X

11z

311

. 007,

-2.00%

ki
12.

11z

73z

8.751
0.082
0.001
o0 801
L.10%
0.oox
0.001

9,901
Ll

HIoH
10,112



DOCKET NO. 360234-WS

Date:

MARCH 7, 1996

TEST YEAR ENOED 8/30/83

10

11

DESCRIFTICS

RETURY ON POUITY

TEST TEAR
m AMDIT
— 8011 _ADJUSTMENTS
$ 2,088,347 8 0
81,180,884 8  (4,383)
S11,856 (1,728)
{348,307} 0
187,100 0
0 143,639
§1,51,300 8§ 132,330
ST s, A 137330
SRR

ATTACEMENT A
PAGE 4 OF %
BALARCE STAFYF ADJ.
M= BIAFY AVIRAGE
— MBI _ADJUSTMENTS  _ BALANCE
§ 2,089,347 3 2,089,347
8 1,178,521 81,176,521
510, 130 310,130
(348,387) (348,307)
187,100 187,100
143,639 143,639
21,869,083, 8 0 81,069,089
02008, S0, & 830,364
AL wifadil

ECEEDIRE BD. 3-A
DOCKRET WD. 98023443

XVERTE
—AECREASE

§ (353,402)

~18.92x

(15,007}

8 1,733,638

8 1,176,321
310,130
{348, 307)

171,193




DOCKET NO. 960234-WS

Date: MARCH 7, 1996

GULF UTILITY COMPANY

STATBENT OF MASTEWATER OPERATIONS

TEST YIAR EMDED $/30/93
DESCRIPTION

1 OFERATING REVENUES

2 QPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
3 DEPRECTATION

L} AMORTIZATION

) TAXES OTHER THAN INCIME

8 INCOME TAKES

? TOTAL OPERATING EXPEMSES

[} OFIRATING INCOME

[ ] EATE BARE

10 MATE OF EETURN

11 METURE OR BOQUITY

—-AIT

8 1,042,151

& 062,43
397,201
(270,4°1)
119, 048

S

§_ 909,195

Ldages,

ATDIT

APTUSTHENTE

s 0
8 (1,029)
(1,726

o

o

‘l!.!g.i

8 {49,439)
§___49.43

—l

8 1,043,151

s 880,521
393,475
(270,482)
{10,948

43 L]

§_839.040

.
UL

STAFY 4DJ.
AVERATE
—BALANCE

8 1,042,151

§ 680,531
385,473
(270, 402)

118, 6

§ 1,042,151

8 880,311
305,475
(270,493)

119, g4

a2
28



